Quorum Court Minutes
6/12/17
Resolution 2017-7 — PASSED
Appropriation Ordinance 2017-6 — PASSED
Appropriation Ordinance 2017-7 — PASSED
Appropriation Ordinance 2017-8 — PASSED



AGENDA
CRAIGHEAD COUNTY QUORUM COURT
JUNE 12, 2017
3:30 P.M.

ASSEMBLY AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
OPENING PRAYER
Briefing by Judge Ed Hill.

Business;

a. Resolution supporting a Presidential Order regarding the
definition of “Navigable Waters.”

b. Three (3) Appropriation Ordinances regarding the funding for
three employees to fill positions in the Collector, Lake City
Clerk, and Juvenile Office.

Public Service Committee:

a. Discussion concerning nepotism and supervision being
clarified in the Craighead County Personnel Policy.

Finance and Administration Committee:
a. Review of any financial reports and other business
pertaining to the Finance Committee.

Roads and Transportation:
a. Road Superintendent Eugene Neff will bring the

committee up to date on conditions of roads and bridges
in the County at this time.



June 12, 2017 Quorum Court Meeting
13 Justices of the Peace Present

Judge Ed Hili called the meeting to order at 5:30pm.

Resolution 2017-7 was read concerh'Ing the'support of the definition of navigable waters per Executive
Order 13778 of President Donald John Trump. Justice Steve Cline motioned to accept the resolution,
seconded by Justice Barbara Weinstack, all voted in favor of the resolution. — Appendix 1

Appropriation Ordinance 2017-6 was read concerning the establishing of an additional Collector’s Office
employee for the Jonesboro office. Justice Weinstock motioned to accept the ordinance, seconded by
Justice David Tennison, all voted in favor of the ordinance. — Appendix 2

Appropriation Ordinance 2017-7 was read concerning the establishing of an additional Juvenile Deputy
employee for the juvenile office. Justice Terry Couch motioned to accept the ordinance, seconded by
Justice Dan Pasmore, all voted in favor.of the ordinance. — Appendix 3

Appropriation Ordinance 2017-8 was read concerning the movement of a Collector’s Office employee
for the Lake City budget to the Jonesboro.budget but maintaining the deputy in the Lake City office for
accounting purposes. Justice Fred Bowers motioned to accept the ordinance, seconded by Justice
Richard Rogers, all voted in favor of the ordinance. — Appendix 4

Justice Josh Longmire asked about the status of the salary survey stating he believed it was due to the
court at this meeting. Assistant to the-Judge Tony Thomas stated that this was a detailed process and
that a firm had just been selected in the past few months to conduct such a survey and they would
begin the process of collected necessary data from the appropriate officials, such as job titles and duties,
in the coming weeks. Justice Longmire asked who was conducting the survey and was told by Assistant
to the Judge Tony Thomas that the name of the firm had changed during the process of selection and he
could not remember the new name but would get back with him and the court with this information.
Judge Hill stated that he believed that this survey would be available for the court during one of the July
meetings

Road Superintendent Eugene Neff passed out the monthly road report to the court. — Appendix 5

With no further business to be discussed Justice Couch motioned to adjourn the meeting into
committees with a second from Justice Billie Sue Hoggard, all were in favor and the meeting stood
adjourned at 5:50pm.
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JUN 13 2017
KADE HOLLIpay

COUNTY & PROBATE COURT CLERK

Resolution 2017-77

A Resolution of the Craighead County Quorum Court, Craighead County,
Arkansas, USA Entitled: Comments to the EPA regarding Presidential Executive
Order #13778 pertaining to correcting the definition of “navigable waters”

WHEREAS, President Donald John Trump has issued on February 28, 2017, an
“Executive Order on Restoring the Rule of Law, Federalism and Economic Growth by
Reviewing the ‘Waters of the United States’ Rule”; and

WHEREAS, Section 2 of that Executive Order calls for the review of the 2015 “Clean
Water Rule: Definition of Waters of the United States” (as ordered on June 29, 2015 by
the Obama administration), and that 2015 rule, because of its far-reaching federal
intrusion into historic state and local properties, has been met with much alarm and
therefore remains in challenging litigation to the present time; and

WHEREAS, President Trump’s stated intent is to interpret the term “navigable waters”
as defined in 33 U.S.C. 1362(7) (https://www.law.cornell.edu/uscode/text/33/1362) in a
manner consistent with the opinion of Justice Antonin Scalia in Rapanos v. United
States, 547 U.S. 715 (2006); and

WHEREAS, EPA and the Army Corps of Engineers are accepting substantive
comments from state and local governments until June 19, 2017, stating the local
county govemment position on the definition of “navigable waters” (EPA requests that
comments be sent in written form to EPA staff at CWAwotus@epa.gov)

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CRAIGHEAD COUNTY QUORUM

COURT THAT we support the Presidential Order pertaining to the making of the “Waters
of the United States Rule” consistent with the interpretation of the term “navigable
waters” in the opinion of Justice Antonin Scalia in Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S.
715 (2006) (https://supreme.justia.com/cases/federal/us/547/715/opinion.html) hitps://
www.law.comell.edu/uscode/text/33/1362 thereby rescinding any portion of the 2015
Obama administration rule that is in conflict with the Justice Scalia opinion.

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED ON THIS___ \Z2.™ Day of the Month of
f §,¢Q‘ ,in t_he Year of Our Lord, Two Thousand and Seventeen.

APPROVED: § 7@

Ed Hill, County Judge

Submitted by Craighead County citizen Dan Melton
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EPA, Corpsrequest comments
‘on ‘Waters of the US? revirite -

By Julle Ufner
assoalate fegisiative director

NACo and other national
state and local government as-
sociations met with the Bnvl-
ronmental Protection Agency
(EPA) and the Army Corps of
Engineers (Corps) regarding the
agencies’ upcoming *Waters of
the US” (WOTUS) rulemaking,
The formal consultation meet-
ing resulted from President
Trump's Feb, 28 executive order
(BO) on Restoring the Rule of
Law, Federalism, and Economic
Growth by Reviewing the 'Waters

. of the United States’ Rule. The

EO directs EPA and the Corps to
revisit and rewrite the 2015 WO-
TUS rule.

‘The EPA and the Corps briefed
state and local govemments on
their proposed two-step process
towithdraw and rewrite the rule,
First, as part of the withdrawal
effort, the agenda will move
to reinstate pre-existing regula-
tions and guidance that were in
place prior to the 2015 WOTUS
rule and currently used now due
to the ongolng litigation with the
2015 rule,

Second, the agencies plan to
develop a new WOTUS defini-
tion based on the late Supreme
Court Justice Antonin Scalia’s
opinion in Rapanos u United
States. Scalla's plurality opinion
stated that federal jurisdiction
should only include waters with
a relatively permanent flow.

During the mmeeting, EPA
and the Corps provided a pre-
sentation that included several
options under consideration,
including how  ‘“relatively
penmanent”

surface connection should be
defined. For example, should
“relatively permanent® waters
include ‘“seasonal streams”

“ that flow three months a year?

Likewlse, should wetlands with
a “continucus surface connec-

. tlon* through non-jurisdictional

features be regulated?
WOTUS is a term used in the

- Clean Water Actto define which

waters {and their, tributaries)

waters and
- wotlands with a “continuous -

“fall under federal or state ju-

risdiction. In 2015, the Obama
Administration finalized a new
definition of WOTUS, which

was imrx\dlately challenged
in the co Since the rule

was originalty'proposed, NACo
has expressed numerous con-
cerns about the 2015 WOTUS
rule’s impact on county-
maintained ditches and other
water infrastructure,

The EPA and the Corps are

. accepting substantive com-

maents from state and local gov-
emnments until June 19, Please
send written comments to EPA.
siaff at CWAwotus@epa.gou
Please forward your responses
to NACo staff at jufner@naco.
org. To view the consultation
presentation go to: wwuinaco.

org/wotusepa/

Background

The term “Waters of the U.S”
{s-derived from a law that was
passed in 1899, the Rivers and
Harbors Act, that had to do with
interstate commerce, Any ship
{nvolved in interstate commerce
on a "navigable water,” which, at
the time, was a lake, rivex, ocean
— was required to have alicense
for trading. The 1972 Clean
Water Act first linked the term
“navigable waters” with “waters
of the U.S” to define the scope of
the CWA programs such as the
Section 402 National Pollution
Discharge Elimination Program
(NPDBS), Section 404 Dredge
and Pill permit prograrn, Total
Maximum Daily Loads (TM-

DLs) and other water quality .

standards and state water quali-

ty certification programs.
In the past several decades,

.. the term WOTUS has generally

been fraught with controversy
over where state jurisdiction
ends and federal jurisdiction be-
gina. In the realm of the CWA's
Section 404 permit program, the
courts have generally said that
“navigable waters” goes beyond
traditionally navigable-in-fact
waters, However, the courts also
acknowledge there is a limlt to
jurisdiction.

In 2001, in Solld Wasts Agen-

¢y of Northern Cook County
(SWANCC) u United States
Army Corps of Bngineers, the
Corps had used the “Migratory
Bird Rule”"— wherever a migra-
tory bird could land — to claim
federal jurisdiction over an iso-
lated wetland. In SWANCC, the
Supreme Court ruled that the
Corps exceeded its authority
and infringed on states’ water
and lend rights.

In 2006, in Rapanas v. United
States, the Corps was challenged
over its intent to regulate Iso-
Iated wetlands under the CWA
Section 404 permit program. In
a 4-1-4 split decision, the Court
ruled that the Corps exceeded
again exceeded fts authority to
regulate these isolated wetlands.
Scalia’s plurality opinjon states
that only waters with a relatively
permanent flow should be fed-
erally regulated. Justice Anthorry
Kennedy’s concurrent opinion
stated that waters should be

+ jurisdictional if the water has a

“significant nexus” with a navi-
gable water, elther alone or with
other similarly stiuated sites,

Since neither opinlon was a
raajority opinion, it was unclear
which opinion should be used
inthe field to assert jurisdiction,
leading to further confusion
over what waters are federalty
regulated under CWA.

In 2015, the EPA and the
Corps finalized a new WOTUS
rule based on Kennedy’s opin-
ion. Almost immediately, more-
than 30 states and private par-
ties filed suits in varlous district
and appeals courts. While the
Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals
clajmed the case and placed
a natlonwide stay on the rule
until it could hear the.case;
there are ongoing questions
on whether the' Sixth Clreuit
Court of Appeals even has the
authority to hear the case, This
question is now ending before
the U.S. Supreme Court which
is expected to hear the this year
and issue an opinion in 2018,
The decision will stricdy be on
the judicial jurisdictional ques-
tion and not on the basis of the
2015 nie.

~

!
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APPROPRIATION ORDINANCENO. 20\ -6

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF CRAIGHEAD COUNTY,
ARKANSAS; AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

An Ordinance amending the 2017 Annual Operating Budget to add one full time position and salary to the Craighead County Collector's
Office in order to have the personnel available to fulfill necessary requirements related to Tax Collector's office at the Western District
Courthouse.

SECTION 1. That the Craighead County Tax Collector is charged with fulfilling the requirernents of the law as established for tax collections
and other tax collector related duties.

SECTION 2. That this 7th Deputy Collector wil be responsible for dutles associated with tax collectors office and working with

other Westem District deputies as authorized by the County Collector. Various schools within Craighead County have supplied written
endorsements of adding this additional position and salary which should allow for a more expedient collection of tax funds and
remittance to the schools for a more uniform funding process.

SECTION 3. That this 7th deputy appropriated salary and position will be crealed in the 2017 Annual Operating Budget to

allow for accurate accounting of additional monies and expenditures as described below. Annual salary of $32,572.58
will be prorated from June 12 through December 31, 2017.

Fund 1000 County Collector New Change Oid
Dept 0104  County Collector (Add one 7th deputy salary & position) $358,782.44 $26,362.37  $332,420.07

Acct.#  Description New Change Old
1001 Salaries $227,505.23 $18,116.87  $209,388.36
1006  Social Security Match $17,404.15 $1,38594  $16,018.21
1007  Retirement Match $32,90123 $2684.92  $30,216.31
1009  Health Insurance Match $36,07764 $3,860.64  $32,217.00
1010 Workmen's Compensation $512.00 $26.00 $486.00

1011 Unemployment $144000  $288.00 $1,152.00
: Total Amount Appropriated  $26,362.37

There is hereby appropriated funds for one new salary and additional personnel position for the Craighead County Collector
with salary and fringe benefits prorated for June 12 through December 31, 2017 as described above.
These changes shall be implemented by the County Payroll Clerk upon the passage of this appropriation ordinance.

Dated this_}Z.¥% _day of June, 2017

Approved: @';@ F ' LE D

Ed Hil JUN 13 2817
Craighead County Judge
OLLIDAY

KADE H
COUNTY & PROBATE COURT oL Rk

Craighead County Clerk



COUNTY COLLECTOR

2017 CRAIGHEAD COUNTY BUDGET
FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT 0104 COUNTY COLLECTOR

ACCOUNT

1001

1002

1006
1007
1008
1010
1011
1012
1017

2001
2002
2029

3002
3005
3008
3020
3021
3022
3023
3030
3040
3050
3052
3054
3055
3060
3061
3073
3094
3100
3101
3102

4002
4004

2017
BUDGETED
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT .
PERSONAL SERVICES -
SALARIES
1 COLLECTOR $ 66,747.81
1 2ND DEPUTY $ 36,602.70
1 3RD DEPUTY $ 35606.13
1 4TH DEPUTY $ 34670.86
1 5TH DEPUTY $ 34,670.86
6TH DEPUTY (Moved to auto fund) 3 -
7TH DEPUTY (Removed) 3 -
1 DEPUTY CLERK (PT)(less than eo hrsimo; S12000rlesslhr) $ 1,000.00
5 TOTAL SALARIES ' $ 209,388.36
SOCIAL SECURITY MATCH $ 16,018.21
RETIREMENT MATCH $ 30,216.31
HEALTH INSURANCE MATCH $ 32,217.00
. WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION $ 486.00
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION $ 1,152.00
OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS(INCL HLTH INS REBATE)  $ 2_50.00
VACATION-PERSONAL TIME BUYBACK 3 1,000.00
SUPPLIES '
GENERAL SUPPLIES(CONSUMED OR ALTERED) 3 2,000.00
SMALL EQUIPMENT(LEss THAN CAPITALIZATION) $ -
SMALL TOOLS(LESS THAN CAPITALIZATION) $ -
OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES
MANAGEMENT CONSULTING $ 10.00
SPECIAL LEGAL $ 10.00
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES(COMPUTER SEF *
TELEPHONE&FAXLANDUNE $ 2,000.00
POSTAGE 3 -
CELL PHONES & PAGERS 3 -
INTERNET CONNECTION 3 -
TRAVEL: : 3 2,000.00
ADVERTISING & PUBLICATION $ 18,000.00
OFFICIAL & DEPUTY BOND b
FIRE & EXTENDED COVERAGE $  1.455.00
OTHER SUNDRY INSURANCE $ -
GENERAL LIABILITY E.O. $ 1,327.19
UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY $ 4,700.00
UTILITIES - GAS $ 700.00
LEASE MACHINERY & EQUIP(INCL COPY MACH)  $ 5,000.00
MEALS & LODGING 3 2,000.00
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS $ 10.00
TRAINING & EDUCATION $ 2,440.00
COMP SOFTWARE,SUPPORT/MAINT/RECOVERY $ 30.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY
BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS b
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT $ 10.00
SUB TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 123,031.71
332,420.07

TOTAL DEPARTMENT BUDGET $

Page 19
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APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2a49 =2

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF CRAIGHEAD COUNTY,
ARKANSAS; AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

An Ordinance amending the 2017 Annual Operating Budget to add one full time position and salary to the Craighead County Juvenile
Court, Fund 1000, Dept 0414, in order to have the personnel available to fulfill the state mandated juvenile assessments,

SECTION 1. That the Craighead County Juvenile Director is charged with fulfilling the requirements of the law as established for
Juvenile assessments and alf other juvenile related duties.

SECTION 2, That the Juvenile officer will be responsible for duties assoclated with juvenile assessments and working with
law enforcement agencies, schools, and courts as authorized by State Codes and other job duties as directed by the Juvenile Director.

SECTION 3. That this additional appropriated salary and position will be created in the 2017 Annual Operating Budget to

allow for accurate accounting of additional monies and expenditures as described below. Annual salary of $32,000
will be prorated from June 12 through December 31, 2017.

Fund 1000 Juvenile Court New Change Od
Dept 0414  Juvenile Court (Add one salary & position for Juvenile Court) $394,24045 $26,312.34  $367,928.11

Acct #  Description New Change Oid
1001 Salaries $269,966.87 $17,798.40 $252,168.47
1006 Sacial Security Match $2065247 $1,361.58  $19,290.89
1007  Retirement Match $39,202.15 $2,637.72  $36,564.43
1009  Health Insurance Match : $48,37064 $3,860.64  $44,510.00
1010 Workmen's Compensation $5,611.00 $366.00 $5,245.00
1011 Unemployment $2,30400  $288.00 $2,016.00

Total Amount Appropriated  $26,312.34
There is hereby appropriated funds for one new salary and additional personnel position for the Craighead County Juvenile Court

with salary and fringe benefits prorated for June 12 through December 31, 2017 as described above.
These changes shall be implemented by the County Payroll Clerk upon the passage of this appropriation ordinance.

Dated this IL“‘ day of June, 2017

Approved: @ @ FI LE D

Ed Hil JUN 13 2017
Craighead County Judge MDE
oty gy HOLLLDAY
AT CLerk

Craighead County Clerk



JUVENILE COURT

2017 CRAIGHEAD COUNTY BUDGET
FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT 0414 JUVENILE COURT

ACCOUNT

1001

1006
1007
1009
1010
1011
1012
1017

2001
2002
2006
2007
2024
2029

3005
3006
3009
3020
3021
3022
3023
3030
3040
3052
3053
3054
3055
3060
3061
3073
3094
3100
3101
3102

4002
4004
4005

DESCRIPTION
PERSONAL SERVICES
SALARIES

1 JUVENILE SUPERVISOR

1 PROBATION OFFICER

1 PROBATION OFFICER

1 INTAKE OFFICER

1 CLERK

1 PROBATION OFFICER

1 PROBATION OFFICER(6 months)

7 TOTAL SALARIES

SOCIAL SECURITY MATCH

RETIREMENT MATCH

HEALTH INSURANCE MATCH

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION

OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS(INCL INS HLTH INS REBAT
VACATION-PERSONAL TIME BUYBACK
SUPPLIES

GENERAL SUPPLIES(CONSUMED OR ALTERED)
SMALL EQUIPMENT(LESS THAN CAPITALIZATION)
CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS

FUELS, OIlL, & LUBRICANTS

MAINTENANCE & SERVICE CONTRACTS
SMALL TOOLS(LESS THAN CAPITALIZATION)
OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES

SPECIAL LEGAL

MEDICAL, DENTAL, HOSPITAL

OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERV|CES(COMPUTER SE|
TELEPHONE & FAX-LANDLINE

POSTAGE

CELL PHONES & PAGERS

INTERNET CONNECTION

TRAVEL

ADVERTISING & PUBLICATIONS

FIRE & EXTENDED COVERAGE

FLEET LIABILITY

OTHER SUNDRY {NSURANCE

GENERAL LIABILITY E.O.

UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY

UTILITIES - GAS

LEASE MACHINERY & EQUIP(INCL COPY MACH)
MEALS & LODGING

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS

TRAINING & EDUCATION

COMP SOFTWARE,SUPPORT/MAINT/RECOVERY
CAPITAL OUTLAY

BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT

VEHICLES

SUB TOTAL EXPENDITURES

TOTAL DEPARTMENT BUDGET

Page 1

2017
BUDGETED
AMOUNT

47,039.99
42,919.99
40,176.88
39,476.89
33,114.73
32,960.00
16,480.00
$ 252,168.47

P NPPHPPHPHP

$ 19,290.89
$ 36,564.43
$ 44,510.00
5,245.00
2,016.00
250.00
1,000.00

$
$
$
$
$ -
$
$
$
$
$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$ -

$ 1,170.00
$ 2,097.00
$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

796.32
2,500.00
300.00
10.00
10.00
$ -
$ -
$ 115,759.64
$ 367,928.11
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APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. Zo\? ~8

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF CRAIGHEAD COUNTY,

ARKANSAS; AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

An Ordinance amending the 2017 Annual Operating Budget to transfer one full time Lake City Deputy Clerk position and salary to the
Craighead County Collector's General Budget, Fund 1000 Department Office in order to have the personne! avallable to fulfilf necessary
requirements needed in these two departments.

SECTION 1. That the Craighead County Collector is charged with fulfiling the requirements of the law as established for tax collections
and all other collection related duties in the Eastern and Western Districts of Craighead County.

SECTION 2. That the Deputy Collector Clerk will be responsible for duties associated with tax collections and working with

other Eastern District and Western District Deputy Clerks as direcied and authorized by the County Tax Collector in order that tax
collections and other job requirements are maximized to the fullest extent.

SECTION 3. That this transfer of appropriated salary and position of the Lake City Deputy Clerk, Dept 117, to the County Coliector,
Dept 104 in the General Fund, Fund 1000, will be created in the 2017 Annual Operating Budget to allow for accurate accounting of
transfer of monies and expenditures as described below. Annual salary of transfer of $31,605.58 will be prorated from June 12 through
December 31, 2017.

Fund 1000 County Collector New Change Old
Dept 0104  County Collector (Transfer in one Lake City Cierk Deputy salary & position) $356,762.10 $24,342.03  $332,420.07

Acct. #  Description New Change Oid
1001 Salaries $226,967.38 $17,579,02 $209,388.36
1006 Social Security Match $17,363.01  $1,344.80 $16,018.21
1007 Retirement Match $32,82152 $260521  $30,216.31
1009  Health Insurance Match $34863.00 $264600  $32,217.00
1010  Workmen's Compensation $509.00 $23.00 $486.00
1011 Unemployment $1,285.00 $144.00 $1,151.00

Total Amount Appropriated  $24,342.03

Fund 1000 Lake City Clerk New Change old
Dept 0117  Lake City Clerk (Transfer to County Collector, Dept 104, one salary & position) $157,783.61 -$24,34203 $182,125.64

Acct. #  Description New Change Old
1001 Salaries $103,082.04 -$17,579.02 $120,661.06
1006 Social Security Match $7,885.77 -$1,344.80 $9,230.57
1007  Retirement Match $14,80064 -$260521  $17,495.85
1009 Health Insurance Match $16,108.00 -$2,646.00 $18,754.00
1010  Workmen's Compensation $208.00  -$23.00 $231.00
© 1011 Unemployment $72000  -$144.00 $864.00

Total Amount Appropriated -$24,342.03
There is hereby appropriated transfer of funds and position for one Lake City Deputy Clerk, Dept 117 to the County Collector, Dept 104
with salary and fringe benefits prorated for June 12 through December 31, 2017 as described above.
These changes shail be implemented by the County Payroli Clerk upon the passage of this appropriation ordinance.

Dated this lLﬁ‘ day of June, 2017

J 01
Ed Hil JUN 13 2017
Craighead County Judge » co mggo?&% ta L %’%ﬁR
K
Attest:
olliday

Craighead County Clerk



LAKE CITY CLERK

2017 CRAIGHEAD COUNTY BUDGET

FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL 2017
DEPARTMENT 0117 LAKE CITY CLERK BUDGETED
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
PERSONAL SERVICES '
1001 SALARIES
1 CLERK $ 5059884
1 DEPUTY CLERK $ 38,456.63
1 DEPUTY CLERK $ 31,605.58
3 TOTAL SALARIES $ 120,661.06
1006 SOCIAL SECURITY MATCH $ 9,230.57
1007 RETIREMENT MATCH $ 17,495.85
1009 HEALTH INSURANCE MATCH $ 18,754.00
1010 4 WORKMEN S COMPENSATION $ 231.00
1011 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION $ 864.00
1012 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS(INCL HLTH INS REBATE) $ 125.00
1017 VACATION- PERSONAL TIME BUYBACK -8 1,000.00
SUPPLIES '
2001 GENERAL SUPPLIES(CONSUMED OR ALTERED) $ 5,500.00
2002 SMALL EQUIPMENT(LESS THAN CAPITALIZATION) $ 10.00
OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES
3009 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES(COMPUTER SEF *
3020 TELEPHONE & FAX- LANDLlNE $ 10.00
3021 POSTAGE $ 1,000.00
3022 CELL PHONES & PAGERS $ -
3023 INTERNET CONNECTION $ -
3030 TRAVEL ' $ 500.00
3040 ADVERTISING & PUBLICATIONS $ 500.00
3052 FIRE & EXTENDED COVERAGE $ 1,321.00
3054 OTHER SUNDRY INSURANCE $ -
3055 GE'NERAL_ LIABILITY E.O. $ 398.16
3060 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY $ 3,000.00
3061 UTILITIES - GAS $ 1,000.00
3062 UTILITIES-WATER $ 200.00
3063 WASTE DISPOSAL $ 75.00
3073 "~ LEASE MACHINERY & EQUIP(INCL COPY MACH)  $ 10.00
3094 MEALS & LODGING $ -
3100 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS - $ 20.00
3101 TRAINING & EDUCATION $ 200.00
3102 COMP SOFTWARE,SUPPORT/MAINT/RECOVERY $ 10.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY
4002 BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS b
4004 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT $ 10.00
SUB TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 61,464.58
TOTAL DEPARTMENT BUDGET $ 182,125.64

Page 26




Craighead County

Highway Department
2800 Moore Road
Jonesboro, AR 72401
870-933-4510

Road Report
May
2017

During the month of May a total number of gravel 1,693 was hauled from the Spurlock pit, a total
number 2,381.98 tons of chat from Vuican to the following locations:

East
A total number 1,182 yards of gravel was hauled in the east
CR928 CR802 CR905 CR 562 CR563 CR 581 CR 819 CR907 CR 548 CR 874 CR 862 CR 693

CR 938 CR912 CR 509 CR955 CR 839 CR512

West

A total number 511 yards of gravel was hauled in the West

CR760 CR217 CR233 CR466 CR214 CR466 CR214 CR761 CR781 CR712 CR 155 CR761
CR 147 CR 7629 CR 766 CR 18? CR364 CR 342 CR439 CR 468 CR 452

Flood Flood Flood
5-1-17 5 inches of rain or more

A few of the wash outs

347 464 959 852 636 903 364 934 928 638 534 802 854

928 905 526 518 560 468 815 681 160 108 109 104 187
155 612 460 463 616 467 474 481 464 409 682 934
534

A few tress removed

890 854



Moved trees off of various roads, fixed wash outs, put out road closed signs,

Tiles (all tiles are on county right-of-way)

8 removed old tile from CR 562and CR 563 replaced new tile
10 chat on driveway tile on CR 773 CR 751
Unstopped tile on CR 791
Fixed damage tile on CR 792
Repaired culvert on CR 761
11 cleaned out tile on CR 7629
Cleaned out end of tile CR 765
Cleaned out end of tile on CR 931
15 installed a county tile on CR 155 size 36x30
Fixed stopped up tile on CR 947
instailed culvert doors and splicer connector band tile on CR 611
16 replaced county tile on CR 912 size 18x30
Cleaned out tile on CR 682 _
17 installed driveway tile on CR 931 CR 955 CR 837
Cleaned out tile on CR 352
18 installed driveway tile on CR 9602 CR 944
22 installed two 36x35 county tiles on CR 360
installed tile 24x30 county tiles on CR 319
Cleaned out tile on CR 842
24 installed driveway tile on CR 712 CR 751 CR 421
25 installed county tile on CR 947 42x30
Installed county tile on CR 682 24x30
Driveway tile CR 947
30 tile installed on CR 616
Unstopped tile on CR 355
31 installed tile CR 187
Cleaned out tile on CR 371

Ditches

2 drift CR 618 drift on CR 204
3 CR 608 CR 616

3 repaired Levee on CR 217

Dipped gravel out of ditchonCR706  CR 315
Cleaned out corn stalks from ditch CR 604

4 mopped out ditch on 608
Cleaned out corn stalks on CR 804 821 out of ditch
Wash out on 723

8 put rip around ditch bank on CR 780
Dug out ditch on CR 148

10 fixed wash out on ditch CR 712 CR 130 CR 616
11 cleaned out ditch on CR 7629
Dipped out ditch on CR 7628



776 147 616

Pulled gravel out of ditch and put back on road CR 159

CR 616 CR776 CR 428
16 CR 425
17 CR912
22 CR 360 CR910 CR 907
23 CR 791 CR 532
24 CR 441
25 CR 441
31 CR723 CR 837 CR 604

Cleaned up metal blown away from kids spot roof that landed on the Lake City Courthouse property

Bridge work

3 repaired bridge on CR 217

10 moved Crain from CR 862. Started bridge on CR 938

15 CR 938 hauling equipment to site

16 CR 938 hauled supplies to set of job site. Set up middie bent for pile dug out end bent set up for
drilling holes for pile

17 drilled holes for pile end bent. Set pile on end bent and middle bent. Drive all eight pile, started
digging out end of bridge.

22 set end bent & middle bent for concrete

30instalied Rip rap on the bank of the ditch on bent one

31 pulled forms 4 | beams and 4x4 off middle bent. Set panels for bridge. Set panels for bridge

Asphalt
10 API - City of Monette
16 CR 744
18 CR 307 Tack oil
23 CR 307
24 CR 745
25 CR745
31 CR 476 - API
CR 307
CR 476

cold mix on CR 333 Hot mix on CR 476



Wash Out

CR780 CR 934 CR 761 CR 468
CR 751 CR 410 CR 616
CR 510 CR 693 CR 507
CR 751 CR 780 CR 317
Signs
17 New green sign on CR 333/378
18 New stop sign CR 799
24 no littering signs (2) CR 109 (1) CR 324
New 911 and 35 MPH on CR 333/378
New 911 on CR 328/398 CR 616/625
New Stop sign on CR 506/543 CR 799
Child @ play and new speed limit sign on CR 757
New 911 on CR 816/822 CR 821/820
Child @ Play CR 815
Repaired 911 sign on CR 808/8202
30 Stop sign Otwell
Mowing
Harold
2 CR 307 CR 360 €R 319 CR 339
CR 335
3 CR 305 CR 339 CR 319 CR 320
CR374 CR 346 CR 368 CR 338
8 CR 313 CR 309 CR 342 CR 316
CR 348 CR 315 CR 314
9 CR 348 CR 353 CR 354 CR 376
10 CR 764 CR 390 CR 366 CR 330
CR 336 CR 776 CR 326
11 CR 367 CR 326 CR 333 CR 331
15 CR 308 CR 378 CR 379 CR 389
17 CR 308 CR 383 CR 394
18 CR 383 CR 380 CR 382 CR 381
22 CR 328 CR 342 CR 320 CR 399
23 CR 361 CR 328 CR 398/CR 328
CR 380 CR 364
24 CR 361 CR 100 CR 120 CR122
CR 358 CR 350 CR 352
30 CR 440 CR 441 CR 438 CR 439
31 CR 431 CR 439 CR 412 CR 440
CR 210 '

CR 118
CR 308
CR713
CR 7006

CR 812/823

CR 337
CR 372
CR 369
CR 342

CR 300
CR 334

CR 395

CR 398
CR 361

CR 347

CR 452

CR 322
CR 766
CR 755
CR621

CR 365

CR 317

CR 312

CR 323

CR 377

CR 362

CR 355

CR 209

CR773
CR 548
CR730



Carl & Gerald

8 CR 702 CR 745 CR 712E CR 712w CR718
CR 741

9 CR 745 CR 740 CR 754 CR 766 CR 753
CR 755 CR730 CR 752

10 CR 762 CR 739 CR 763 CR 792 CR 791

11 sprayed round up on back lot

15 CR 607 CR 604 CR 428 CR 403 CR 406
CR 407 CR 414 CR 409 CR 425

16 CR 4191 CR 425 CR 409 CR 414 CR 623
CR 673

17 CR673

22 sprayed round —up on black top roads
23 sprayed round-up at Black Oak shop

31 CR 903 CR 910 CR 900 CR 901 CR912
CR 702 CR 745 CR 712t

w

1 544 538 534 591

2 874 855 868
3 872 841 856  B65

4 846 856

8 865

9 855 842

10 859 858
11 985 984 986

15 945
17 945 890
18 890

23 890 24 510 507 505 533
25 823 817 819

30 648 679 698 888 818

31 906 936

Misc.
Worked on and washed county equipment, mowed county yard, cleaned county shop
8 Hauled 3 loads chat to the City of Brookland
8 Hauled 1 load of chat to the City of Caraway
striping CR 127 CR 132
9 - Dirt hauled from Black Oak sand pit

Pulled grader out of ditch on CR 559 cieaned out trash too
Hauled 3 loads of dirt to the City of Caraway

Hauled 2 loads of dirt to the City of lake City

Hauled 2 loads of dirt to Black Oak Shop

CR760

CR 757

CR 476

CR 945

CR928



Hauled 2 loads dirt to the Jonesboro shop

Hauled 2 load to Lunsford Cemetery

shoulder work on 410 407

cleaned up Keller Chapel road brush

closed sign on CR 983 CR 946
10 hauled 23 loads of milling for the city of Monette for parking lot
11 tree 7628 765
brush hauled from CR 776 to Spurlock

tree removal on CR 472 CR910 CR 430 CR 333 CR362 CR315 CR 350 CR410 CR 338
CR 3335 CR 757 CR 361 CR414

road side trash on CR 423 CR910 CR 947 CR 304

pushed off road on CR 7628

dug out 2 lanes of road and put chat back in CR 791

someone set couch on fire on CR 616 later went and picked it up
removed drift at bridge at bridge on CR 618

removed drift at bridge on CR 612

shoulder repair on CR 787 CR751
loaded brush on CR 730

road closed sign on CR 983 CR 946

hauled # 26 CR 837

drift 645 466 (2) from tank car on 868

picked up old tile on CR 723 took back to shop

moved # 71 to CR 938 for ditch work

picked up treeon 319 324  limbson 361

24 (8) loads of chat hauled to the City of Brookland
30 tree storm damage 443 319 452

Drsioa

Eugene Neff
Road Superintendent
EN/ca



Grader Report
May
2017

Allen Biggers ~ Bay Route

1 fixed wash out and graded 686 graded 692 693 815

2 fixed wash out and graded 815

4 815 816 822 804 808 813 Cooperrd Lillie Rd

8 815 821 818 820 826 696 828 824 819 817 823 812
691

9 698 626 679 680 635 636 638 645 622 664

10 639 641 664 815  spread gravel on 819

15 675 672 683 690 682  spread gravelon 693  spread 3” minus on 672

16 686 693 802 804 813 8808 821 820 spread rock and chat on 820

17 688 815 816 822 812 824 819 817 823 826 696 810
660 698 691 888 680

22 679 681 626 657 635

23 635 636 644 646 645 639 672 641 655 664

24 picked up signs fixed wash outs

25 672 690 675 655 650 648 682 693 683 Lillie rd Cooper Rd
30 686 664 802 804 813 808 821 818

31 820 815 822 816 688 819 817 823 824 679 672
Robert Anderson - Bowman Route

1 wash out on 954 956 959 952 940 953 963 955 965
2 Fixed wash out on 973 928 Rogers Chapel

3 Fixed wash outs on 999 993 995 998 931 969 977 979
8 905 975 955 962 954 956 906

9 975 973 934 936 963

10 938 937 936 963 957

15 959 960 961 940 953 951 943 spread 2 foads chat on 960
16 969

17 979 931 998 997 993 999 990

18 975 985 984 801 981 986

22 959 960 961 940 953 951 943 952

23 999 998 997 931 994 995 990 991

24 938 937 973 963 947 925 957 934 936

25 955 954 962 965 972 975 984 986



30 959 960 940 953 952 943 963 951

31 938 937 947 936 973 934

Timmy Gyngard — Monette Route

1 512

3 560 591 549

8 581 516

9 548 502 504

10 532 531 514 515 520 516  spread chat on 548
11 512 515 514 523 549 562 558

15 516 548 538

16 544 548 538 530 532 551 533 512 514 572
18 531 548 spread chat on 581

22 531 502 512  spread gravel on 540 spread chat on 548
23 542 553 518 526 571 541 572

24 502 504

30 515 514 512

Mark Knight — Cash Route

1 worked on roads due to rain Fixed 160

2 fixed 214 checked other roads on route

3 160 155 217 checked roads on route

4 put out road closed signs

8 277 270 278 255 246

9 160 161 155

10 187 199 181 180 191 192

11 168 173 157 259
15 160 155 161

17 188 197
18 264 263 246 255
24 checked roads

25 187 181 192

30 173 168 167 172
31 259 257 258 252

Curtis Sharp — Needham route

903 910 912 927
604 621 608 617
651 653 618 625
917 910 912 927

0o whw

907
624
615

picked up road closed signs

906  spread 1 load chat on 903
619
616

spread gravel on 907



10
15
16

17
18
22
23
25
30
31

10
11
15
16
18
22
24
30
31

911
602

783
7922

740
700

7922

781

7922
783
785

383
331

137
338

117

607 612 602 611 619 608 621
618 616 625 615 607
624 617 619 608 607 612 422
3 loads of chat 619
984 986 999 993 977 979 931
910 912 915 907
909 910 906 927 912 914 916
607 608 619 617 624 621 612
604 621 608 615 618 625 616
910 912 915 927 907 906 909
607 612 610  spread asphait on 476
Steve Boyd — N Jonesboro Route
773 774 7743 775 757 777 779
796 795 799 797 793 790 761
771
729 763 765 7625 7675 7629 746
751 723 756 728 726 7182 710
722
wash outs repaired
796 795 799 797 793 790 761
789 798 769 771 726 763 765
751 723 728 710 700 713 715
741 703 706 740 746 763 765
773 774 775 757 777 779 783
check on roads fixed wash outs
729 7625 7675 740 706 703 741
796 795 799 797 793 790 761
773 774 775 7743 757 777 779
796 795 797 793 790 761 7922
Mark Haines & Jeff Sanford — Bono Route
fixed wash outs on 364 361 380 378 394
383 399 378 308 326 323 377
395 378 398 147 137 159
328 398 308 378 399
spread chat on 398 spread gravel on 394 328
150 152 170 171 194 159 147
144 146 147 159 142 379 369
142 159 194 328 341 spread gravel on 159
304 308 383 378 105 398 389
137 124 125 132 133 112 119
315 312 372 317 376

611

781
785

706
713

785

787

785
781
769

379
304

194

111

602

787
789

703
715

7808

787
771

346

621 spread
7808

798 769
741

306 302
7808

723

313 348



18 194 170 171 303 396 150

22 150 165 151 147 143 137 124 125 spread chat on 150

23 328 3285 394 308 326 323 336 304

25 398 304 339 379 348 342 338 132 133 328 132 133
328 120 122 123 361 364 380 351 350 Redwood spread

chaton364 342

30 333 326 378 308 398  spreadgravelon383 364

31 304 337 329 335 339 396 303 361 364 380 362 382
381 384 3285

Jeff Sanford — Bono Route

1 137 124 125 134 138 148 130

2 137 139 135 149 133 132 111 119 117 101 757 777

3 374 317 329 361 360 320 322 304 376 Redwood Volkswagen

rd

8 316 348 312 342 264 187 350 347 313 spot graded some roads

9 335 360 322 137N 150 351 360 361 380

10 384 376 100 122 120 123 150 142 140 146 111 117
119 112 149 130 133

22 383 381 384 302 308 394 378 300  spread chat on 300

23 124 125 137N 139 100 347 365 337 319 329 305 3183
396 1375 spread chat on 140

24 384 381 382 383 394 308 378 300 392 314 315 312
369 354 372 317 348  spread chat on 300

30 100 351 349 376 131 112 134 111 130 119 148 117
347 138 330 132 355 149 spot graded 137 124 125 359

Redwood Old Cleaner Rd

31 372 374 317 313 314 342 309 313 316 342 312 137
139 125 124

Bryan Tyler ~ Valley View Route

1 fixed washouts spread chat on 480 worked on 456 482 486 478 474 461
442 472

2 423 452 spread chat on 464

3 452 410 412 spread chat on 466 403

8 102 104 108 109 200 201 202 213 209 210 218 206
450

9 441 444 440 438 439 412 431 451

10 423 452

11 410 432 403 456 480 478 482 486 474 461 442 468
464 466 463 467 460 429 430 411 - spread chat on 408 410

15 441 450 444 440 439 431 412

16 452 423

17 spread chat 468

18 102 104 108 109 201 200 202 213 209 218 227



22

23
30
31

Phillip Hurst — Caraway Route

403 456 480
466 462 460
spread chat 439
441 450 444
102 104 108
227

fixed wash outs

837

841 855

fixed wash outs
fixed wash outs

834

847  spread gravel on 581

sand pit 507 847

worked on parking lot for the city of Monette

884 867 860
spread gravel on 874
513 500 840
860 866 868
831  837N&S
637 841 890
884 867 874
832 834 847
837 831 509
513 840 850
837 841 890

478 482 486

467 463

440 441 452

440 439 438

109 201 200

882 880 890
528

832 853 547

866 878 874

867

830

874 834 838

554 556 583

880 882 876

840 850 856

853 547

510 512

862 852 856

880 882 876

474

412
202

876

563
830

842
878
854

854
878

461

431
213

878

562
856

844

864
855

442

209

854

850

858

468 472
210 218
864
862 869
859

464

221



